RESOLUTION #78-2011

Resolution offered by Supervisors of the Highway and Labor Relations Employee
 Services Committees.
 3

Resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Oneida County, Wisconsin:

4

5 6

7

8

41

WHEREAS, the current Oneida County Highway Commissioner, Nick Scholtes, is retiring on December 30, 2011; and

9 WHEREAS, by state statute the Oneida County Board of Supervisors has the
 10 authority to appoint a new Highway Commissioner upon the retirement of the incumbent
 11 Highway Commissioner; and
 12

WHEREAS, by resolution #22-92 the Oneida County Board of Supervisors made the position of Oneida County Highway Commissioner one of indefinite appointment by the Oneida County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Labor Relations & Employee Services
 Committees recommends that, pursuant to Oneida County ordinance sec. 4.35,
 Promotions, Freeman Bennett, be promoted from the position of Patrol Superintendent
 to the position of Highway Commissioner at the time of the incumbent's retirement; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Labor Relations & Employee Services Committees recommends that Grade level 16, Step 4, be the starting salary for Freeman Bennett upon his assumption of duties as the Oneida County Highway Commissioner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida County Board of
 Supervisors hereby appoints Freeman Bennett to the position of Oneida County
 Highway Commissioner effective upon the retirement of Nick Scholtes, the incumbent
 Highway Commissioner, on December 30, 2011.

32 **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Oneida County Board of Supervisors 33 approves the starting salary for Freeman Bennett as the Highway Commissioner to be 34 Grade level 16, Step 4, at the time of his assumption of duties as the Highway 35 Commissioner. 36

Approved by the Highway Committee this 20th day of October 2011.
 38

Approved by the Labor Relations Employee Services Committee this 9th day of
 November 2011.

 42

 43

 44

 Vote Required: Majority = _____ 2/3 Majority = _____ ¾ Majority = _____

45 The County Board has the legal authority to adopt: Yes _____ No _____ as reviewed by the

Corporation Counsel,	, Date:
Offered and passage moved by:	
Supervisor	Supervisor
Ayes	
Nays	
Absent	
Abstain	
Adopted	
by the County Board of Sup	pervisors this 15th day of November 2011.
Defeated	
Mary Bartelt, Clerk	Ted Cushing, County Board Chair

ONEIDA COUNTY FISCAL IMPACT HIGHWAY COMMISSIONER

Grade 16, Step 4

	Annual Cost
2011 Wage Rates	
Highway Commissioner	
Wages	65,636
Social Security	5,021
Retirement	3,807
Health Insurance-Incumbent	14,955
Life Insurance	161
Income Continuation Ins	140
Workers Comp	2,291
	92,010

Revenue Source: Tax Levy (approx. 50%) and Fees for Services (approx 50%)

94